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Brickhouse Foint, on the scuth side of the Pasgutank River, lies just

dowmstream from an area conveyed in one of the very early patents for land
in the historic Albemarle region. This area, situated along the middle por-~
tions of Davis Bay, later became the subject of complex and protracted liti-
gation irwolving various claimants and their heirs. Some of these parties
came to be associated with the Hrickhouse Point area as well.

In & controversial patent of 25 September 1663 (the very year of the
Carclina Charter), one Thomas Keel (or Eeell) of Bermuda received title to
800 acres of land on what is now Davis Bay from Sir William Bartlett, gover-
nor of Virginia.! This land was conveyed to Keel in the expectation that
others from Bermuda would foliow him to the Pascquotank River and establish
their homes there. In an effort to encourage their coming, Keel uniertook a
voyage to Bermuda, leaving the management of his Pasquotank property in the
hands of Captain William Crawford. Having progressed, however, only as far
as "Coratuck,” he was:

there seized with a Viclent Impostume in his breast so
that he lay there a whole year in sech a Languishing
cnnditimz that at length it was confidently reported he
was Dead.

As Keel's heirs and others later alleged, Crawford took possesiion of
his lands under the pretense of having purchased them prior to Reel's
departire. Having presumed thic far, he then leased to ona Darby Sexton &
portion of these lands which waz later seized and occupied by Augpwiine
Scarbrough. Part of the old Keel petent, including the land ocoupied by A
Scarkrough, was subseguently claimed by Robert Kallace (or Wallis), who i
himself received a patent for 400 acxes of lard ori Devis Bay in 1§%. A
portion of the land was also ciaimed st length by Augustine Scarbrough's
dmghter Wary and her husbant Smuel Wilson.? Pinally, it wes in 1694, e okiyid
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2lso, that the Samuel Davis for whom Davis Bay is namd received his patent
for 326 acres situated between the disputed lands on the west and Erickhouse
Point on the east.4 '

Several of those involved in the foregoing machinations were sen of
cansiderable prominence in early colonial govermment. Augustine Scarbrough
served in the colonial aseembly for Pasguotank Precinct in 1703 and 1708.5
Robert Wallace subseguently represented the precinct in the aesemidly of -
1711.% Most praminent, however, was Captain Willism Crawford, who Seized
the Davis Bay lands initially from the hapless Thomas Keel. Crawfcrd was a
mhetcftheAlbemrlecmilarﬂaprimiml leader in the Culpeper Re-
bellion. Indeed, it was at his residence just above Davis Bay, easily with-
in sight of Brickhouse Point, where some of the key evente of the rebellicn
transpired. It was there that acting gwemisr Thomaes Miller and other colo-
nial officials were held prisoner for two weeks, while weapons and wsupplies
were dispensed to the rebels from Captain Zachariah Gillam's vessel,
anchored just cffshore. One of Crasford's confederates, ¥illiaa Sears, also
maintained a residence in the vicinity.’

An eye-witness to many of the early events along the shores of Davis
Bay was Alice Billet, daughter of Samwel Davis and later the wife of the
Jhn Billet who would receive Brickhouse Point and 300 acres of adjocent
property in a patent of 1714. Although her father ¢id not receiws title to
his ovn land until 1694, it is evident that he bad settied his fandly on the

property more than a quarter centiry earlier. Long afcerward, in 1714,
Alice Billet testified in the Court of Chancety concerning early land trans-
actions and events in the ares, including what mist hawe boen the lunnching
of one of the first vessels known to have been built in presont-dey Worth
Carolinas
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Alice Bittell [gsic, Billet) age 57 years or
theresbouts on her Oath on the Holy Evangelist taken sayth
that when she was about 11 years old Shee came to live in
pasquotank river the next pluntation to the Land now
claim'q in this controversie between Reell amd Scarbrough,
and this Deponent under stood by the Generall report that
the Land now Crawford’s and that the Said Keell
part of the Same and built a wvessell for Said Crawford
which was ... part of Payment. for the Said Land, which
Vesgell the Deponent see Launched ard about tem years after
this Deponent came to Live there as this Deponent best
remembers the said Keell Dyed posseassed of the Same part
80 bought by him and in all the time that this
Lived there during the Lifetime of the Said Keell, this
Deponent never understood that the Said Keell claimed any
more than the Same part So bougat, and there was three more
plantations then Settled, whereon Robert Wallis Lived,
William Seers and Derby Sexton, and this Daponent does not
remember that they were never mollested by Said Xell or
that he claimed the Same, but that it was always
mﬂexsboodaxﬂrepotbedmagﬂ:eﬂei@gtsmtxellhad
formerly Sold all his right to Cx 5

Just ag Samuel Davis and his family had apparently been living on bavis
Bay long before the land was formally patented to him in 1694, there are
indications that his daughter Alice and her husband John were living on o
near Brickhouse Point long before receipt of the Billet patent of 1714.
This, at least, is:one inference that can be drawn from a semi-literate peti-
tion which Alice Billet submitted to the governor and exexitive cruncil in

1703, in which she sought to protect certain long-held property from the
iscursions of her brother:

Por the homersble the govinor and the lords propri--
etors deputes now geating. The humble petstion of Else
beleit [sic, Alice Billet] inmbleiy sheweth that my
bzother Samuel daviz hath taken parte of my plantation
bw a serveay vhich land my father hounded by wmarked
trees and seattled us upon the said land and we have hacd
quiet peesion [i.e., possession] of it fram the datt of
a Reseait given by Robert houlding in the year 1679
untell the time my said Brother maid his amveay now if
plesie the govinor with his agesttance to Gonsader your
petetinor thut I mey have my just Right in ny land Re-
stord to me againe and your petetioner shall for Rver as

in auty pray.
Eise BelleitS
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@ In 1714 Brickhouse Point and sase 300 acres of adjacent land just beiow
| Davie Bay were formally patented to John Billet, quite possibly afier meny
years of the Billets® residence there. 'fhe property corveyed was deacribod #
as: 7
A Tract of land of 300 acres lying in Pasquotank Pre-

cinct on the South Side of the River beg{imning] at ,,
a white Oak by the river Samviel Davis's corner tree.

In 1717 John and Alice Billet corweyed half of this land to Sawel Wilson,
*it being the land whereon the said Samel Wilson now lives.® Later, how-

ever, it was alleged that the deed of conveyance to Wilson had been a

forgery. u

John Billet died in the early months of 1720. His will provided that

g
i

his 300-acre plantation should devolve primarily to his son Daniel, with a ]
amaller portion left to his daughter and son-in-law. Bis personal property

® was to pass to his wife Alice:
I givg

Billet two hunired and fifty acres of land with ye '
Plantation next adjoining to Benjlamin] Pritchard.... 4
Igiveandhaqueathbomylovingaminlu:lmaen :
and his wife Mary Bell fifty acree of land and [thel /
plmtatimnextaljoiningtayeplmtatimof&nj— :
{2xin} West ... and after their Jdecease I give it to ay
grandson Nevell Bell son of the ad. James & Mary
aall...n 1 give to my wife Alice Billet all my peraonal
estate.

AN
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On at least three other sccasions, Alice Biliet had cause to appear
tefore % judicial body concerning the land at amd near Brickhouse rolnt.
in 1719 sbe complained to the executive council, "that Captain Borciimin West:
(had} dispossesesd her of a part of the Estate left by her Pather without
sy weswer of pretence that she knows of,* whereupon West was ordervd o

atten] the next council meeting to explain his actions.t? Baving sjparerkly
ot received satisfaction, Alice Billet was herself ordered to appeer in

s ,thm*\mwxﬂmw.w S i s
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court in 1721 "to answer for a forceabhle entry made Ly her on the Plantation

of Mary West of Pasgpotank County uidw."“

Pinally, by 1723 Samuell Wilson
was dead, and Alice Billet was acting as his executrix. Representing her in
a cade involving Wilson's debks was a promising young lawyer named 'homes
Swnn, who wag soon to aocquire the Billet lands and establish his residence
tlate.ls

On 22 July 1724 Daniel Billet sold to Thcsas Swemn, "of the Precinct of
Currituck,” the land formally patented to his father some ten years earlier,
The 1land conveyed was described as being:

one Messuage, plantation, and Tract of Land cent{aining)

by Estimation Three hundred acres ... situate lying and
being on the So[uth] Side of Pasquotank River begimﬁg at

a thite Oak by the River Davis Corner Tree...."

The property description went on to relate that 200 ¢f the 300 acres had
passed through the ownership of Samusel Wilscn and that of his neghew and
heir Joshua white prior to Daniel Billet's recent purchase.u

Careful to obtain a clear title, Swann secured surrenders of any claime
to the land held by Daniel Billet's wife Mary and Jobn Billet's widow Alice.
Inoocporated into the language of the deed, 28 well, was the coppiete word-
ing of the 1714 patent to John Billet. That the property already contained
axtensive and possibly long-existing improvements is clearly reflecied by
the total purchase price of scme %500.1% Pinally, as if to cowplete the
trensfer of the property and all its contents, Alice Billet accepted twenty-
five shillings frow Swann in retuxn for "a percil of Hoggs now Rmning in
Pasquotank Precinct,”?

Thomas Swann was the son of Major Semuel Swann and his ChwobokiSndpiibn

Ocummond, daughter of Governor William Trummond. Prior to their creuowal to
dorth Caroiina in 1694, Samel an? Sarash Swntt had resided at Swann's oint
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f G on the James River of Virginia, the ancestral seat of the Swann faily. It
vas there that Thomas Swann had been born ¢n 29 October 1689 at abaut seven
o'clock in the morning.20 as a youth he erjoyed the advantages af lorded by
favorahle connections in society and politics. Ris father served varicusly
as a deputy to one of the Lords Proprietors, as surveyor general, and as
collector of customs for Port Roanoke. Earlier he had been a burgess in the
Virginia legislature.?

As early as 1709 Thomas and William Swann had been granted poeers of
attorney by their brother Henry to transact business and collect dsbts on
his behalf in Pasquotank Precinct, he being a “"serchant® in Perquinwms Pre-
cinct.zz In 1713 Thamas Swann himself va3s referred tc fieetingly as a “mer-

chant” in Pasquotank Precinct. 23 It was not until the mid-17208, hwever,
L and his purchase of the Billet property, that he came to reside permanently
@ in Pasquotank Precinct.
During the few years left to him after his settlament on the Pasquotank
River, Thomae Swenn roae to positione of the highest rominence, serving as
treasuwrer of Pasguotank Precinct, mesmber of the colonial assesbly, and
finully as speater of the lower house of that budy.2? It should alsc be i
mted that he was half-brother to John and Samiiel Swarm of the lowsr Cape
Pear region, the latter of whom served an speuksr of the lower huse of
assesbly for a period of twenty years.?> By virtue of his political
proninence, family comections, and onsiderable affluence, Thomie Swvann k

2 cironlated comfortably through the highest rarks of society in both Rorth

; Carclina and, presumably, Virginia as well.

, In 1726 Swann purchased an unimproved tract of 127 actes on the Pasguo-
g. tank River for his “well beloved 'Odaed: Willise Drumond late of
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' ’ Virginia."?® puring the follcwing year he added to his own holdinge alarg
the Pasquotank by acquiring a sizable portion of the oid Eeel and Hallace
tract from Jobn Wallace, grandson and heir of Robert Wallace, the recited

consideration for vhich was £150 ste:ljng.z-"

The Edward Moseley map of 1733 clearly records the presence of the ¥
Swann” plantation just opposite the mouth of the unnamed Areneuse Creek and
in the immediate vicinity of what is now Brickhouse Point.2® swann's desth, ]

however, occurred during this same year. In his will, vhich was driwn on 7
May and proven on 10 August, he bequeathed to his "Son Samuel Suann ye Plan-
tation were [sic, where] I now Dwell t» him & his heirs for eve::."ai % his
son William he left the upriver plantation purchased six years earlier from
*ye heirs of Robert Wallis.® Provisions also were made for his daughters
Rebecca and Blizabeth, for his wife Febecca, and for the sale of “my part of
e ye Sloop Swann,® which may well have anchored at Brickhouse Point on 2 mm—
ber of occasions. The executors of his will were to be his wife kebecca and
his friend Edward Moseley—the same Risard Moseley whose map had so recently 1
recorded his place of tesiﬂewe.” a
Por sore than three decades, Thomas Swann's plantation at ani below
r Brickhouse Point was the residence of his eldest son Smmel, who like his

father achieved considerahile prominence. The younger Swamn served oaly ’}
briefly in the colonial assesbly relutively late in 1ife, but he =y well %
E have surpessed his father in the accinmilation of materisl wealth,’! ]
z In 1752 Samsel Swann more than doubled the size of his plantation by

the acquisition of a Granwille grant for an adjoining 3§57 m.,” in 1758
% he added still further to his landholdings with the purchase of fifty acres

from his step-father Thomas Hunter, who had married his sother in 1734. 3
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shis tract had aleo been a part of the John Billet patent, and had been left

in Billet's will to bis dsughter Mary and her husband James Bel. Thomas
and Rebecca Hunter died in 1760 and 1762, respectively. Through inheritance
from them, Samel Swann also received a plantation of nearly 300 acrer ¥nown
as Ivey Neck, located on the opposite or north side of the Paspuotank River.>*

In February of 1763 Samel Swann purchaseé 200 acres of the olid Thomes
Xeel land from his brother William for £400.3° During the followlig momth
he also purchased 100 acres of land from Samel Davis, atjoining the land
upon which Davis resided. The recited consideration for this second tract
was m.“

Samel Swarn’s will was drawn in 1766 and presented for probate in
1768. It provided that his son Samel, Jr. receive as a portion of his
inheritance "the plantation wherea: I now dwell, together with the lamd I
took up, and obtained ... from Lord Granville's agents..‘37 These w0 tracts
of 306 and 367 acres together comprised the manor plantation known, at least
in later years, as The mm.33 v son Sxmiel, 88 wall, were beguenthed "ome
pare of large Sconce Glasses with all the pictures in the hall® of the mmor
houpe. 'The Elms hawing been laft to Samel, other bequests of lani were
sede to sons Stephen and Jchn, to wife Mary, and to "the child vhich my wife
is bigg with."?

e fmwentory of Ssmuel Skann's estate contained an isgressive guantity
and variety of household furnishings, chinesare, silver, and books, as well
as nuserous plantation isplesents and upwerds of twenty slaves. The slaves
were begueathed to his various heirs, but a considerable portion off his
pezsonal property was 30i4 at public auction.“

Sasuel Swann, Jr. established residence at The Elms foliowing bis
father's death, and contimsed to reside thure for the remainier of his 1ife.
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Like his distinguished forebeurs, he was actively involved in public life,
having already served several texms in the colonial assasbly dwing his
father's lifeti-e.u The location of his plantation residence was recorded

on the Collet map of 1770 and on a much wore detailed mep of the Allsmcle
Somi region drawn at about the same time. As indicated earlier on the
Mnacley sap, the Swann residernce appears to have been situated in the
imsediate vicinity of Brickhouse Point, or perhaps slightly dunsmau.u

Samsel Swann, Jr. died late in 1786 or early in 1787, his will being
presented for probate in April of the latter year. 7o his brother John he
bequeathed "the plantation given me by my father,®™ together with various
gpecific items in the manor bouse such as his law books and pictures. Other
bequests were made to his brothers Thomss and ¥Wlliam Wilson; to kinswomar.
Mary Blount, daughter of Frederick Blount; and to Mary Templeman, his
mother—in-law. 43

The brother John who inherited The Elms was perhaps the moct waalthy
ond prominent of all the Pasquotank County Suamns of the eighteenth century.
Born in 1760, he had studied under the Reverend Baithds Earl at Edanton and
later attended William and Mary (ollege. Following acquisition of ‘he Elms,
he vas 2 delegute to the Continental Congress in 1788; and during -he next
year wwged the adoption of the federal Constitution at the comvention in
Payetteriile. Finally, from 1791 until his death in 1793, he reprenented

Paugotank County in the Norith Carolina mu.“

On 4 Jamary 1790: John Swarn took as his bride the young Pen:lope
Johnston, daughter of former governor and futixe United Htates semator
Samel Johnston of Bdenton.®> There are scattered indicstions that he
ondsttook extensive removations at The Elms soon after his sarriag:. Amorg
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medebtswtstardingatmetheofhlsm. for exampie, were tlxee to
the fima of Shakespear and Madren for "2 days work putting in window glass
105 lights of smbes," for "Repairs done on the house,” for *Repairing a
1ooking glass frase,” and for building a "Nshogany Case. "€

Regrettably, John Swann had only three years left to him at tiw: time of
his nuptials. On 3 March 1793 he "pied suddenly ... at his house in Pasquo-
tank County ... a gentleman much esteemed and greatly x:egrethnd.'“ Somevhat
surprisingly for a man of his wezlth and learning in the law, he died intes-
tate; and his father-in-law waz compelled by circumstances to serve as the
administrator of his considerable estate. Eis bond as admsinistrator wvas set
at £10,000. Asong the early expenses incurred by Johnston in this capacity
uasthattotheﬁn,magain,of&uhupeuuﬂm,onthism
for building a mahogany coffin for the deceased at a cost of £29 The most
authoritative biographical sketch of Swann states that he was interred “on
the grounds of his plantation, "The Elms,’ in Pasquotank County. ¥

‘lbeestateofadm&mmbothhmeaﬁcaplex. In the first
fehtdcmmoflmmamhﬂbeenliﬂmdasthemtofm'ﬂm—
aore than anyone clse in Fasguotank Comnty.t? dis estate elso included a
wolundnous and eclectic libraxy, fine furnishings, plantation implusents,
and o boats. >

the Elms descended initially to John and Penelope Swemn's onlly child,
gamsel Jolnston Swann; but: this child died on 11 Pebruary 1786, leaving the
fatuwe of the plantation index a claud of rearly impenetrsble darimess with
zespect to legal iseues. Indeed, the rightful posssssion of the juopety was
to be the subject of protracted litigation for more than two decala to came.

Pinally, the tangled ismus involved would be placed before the Wirth Carolina
51

Supresmn Couct for cesvlution.
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Brevity forbids a detailed discussion of the issues and parties involved *
in the settlement of John Swarn's estate and, more particalarly, T Elms
plantation. Suffice it here to say that Samel Jolmston Swann's death in 1796
opened the way for claims on the property by the heirs of the Samuel Swann who
had held owership at the time of his demise nearly thirty years earlier.

This Samiel Swenn's second wife and widow had subeequently married Predecick
Blount. Their marriage, in turn, had produced a daughter Mary, who merried
William Shepard of New Bern. Additional claims on the property wer: also
presented on behalf of Samuel Swamn's brother and sister, William Seann and
Elizabeth Vail.>2

During the long years of controversy, both Frederick Blcunt and Willizm
Shepard are said to have lived for a time at The Elms. Frederick Hlount
was the son of Colonel John Blount, who had been closely asscciatad with
Governor Willizs Tryon. William Shepard was a pcominent Pederalist, skdp
owner, planter, and merchant, who profited greatly from his activities as a
privateer during the War of 1612.>> The Blounts, Shepards, and the
Pettigrews, as well, were closely interlinked by marriage during the late
eighteenth and early nineteenth centwries. Indeed, the earliest known
reference to The Elme by name encountered by this researcher occwrs in a
letter of 22 April 1794, which Charles Pettigrew wrote to Andrew Inox of »
Nizonton, a physician and friend of the Pettigrew family. In this letter :3
Pettigrew asked that Know convey his regards to “Your Uncle & my worthy ;
friends ... at the Elm." % %

In Kovesber of 1803 Penelope Swarm reached a settlement with Willism

and Mary Shepard after several years of litigation. In this she conveyed
her rights to The Elms and OUEX plantations belonging to her husband for &
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' token consideration of five shillings. The deed of conveyance made note of
the fact that the Shepards had already "entored into posaession of the gaid

@ plantations.® 1In return, she secured undisputed lifetime possessior of a

1 plantation on Areneuse Creek, the Camden County stream which dishmuiiet into

' the Pasquotank River opposite Brickhcuse Point.’S 1o further cowplicate the

issues pertaining to the John Swann estate, it appears that T™he Blse and

o
. i

other preperties were leased on at least two uccasions to cutside parties, i
who were then forceably ejected from the preniaes.ss
References to the antebellum period are someshat conflicting with
regard to The Eims or Elmwood as it came to be calied. It wvas during this 1
period that the property formerly associated with the Swams came to be :
lirked to the prominent Pool family. Unfortunately, the changing sizes
and configuraticns of the former Elme tracts and adjacent properties create
sose uncertainty as to the precise involvement of Brickhouse Point. :
It wvas almost certainly in 1823 that the Pool family came into
posnession of Brickhouse Point, the former Swann resaidence, and a
substantial portion of The Zlms plantation, although much of Yhe Elms land,
contiguous with the former, remained in the Shepard's possessicn. On 23
May of that year Solomin Pool purchased from Williem and Samuel Pritchard 199
acces of land adjoining “the lanis of the heirs of William Sheperd of
Mewborn.® The recited consideration was $3,060.57 fn 1826 and 1630 Fool

sogaired additional tracts formerly cwmed by members of the Pritchard
wxy.”

There is no direct astatement in the 1823 Geed that the land pixchased
by Solomn Pool contained the former Swann residences but the purchase price
. ‘ clearly indicates the presence of oxtensive improvements on the land.

:
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Horeover, published sources agree that Elmwood wa:i the birthplace or boyhood
haome of several @istinguished offepring of Solcmpil and Mary Gasking Fool,
and that Elmwood and The Elms vere one and the sane place of residence.>’
George Demtm' Pool, eldest child of Solosan and Mary Pocl, wes born in
1817, apparently prior to the acquisition of Elmwnod. His younger brother
John, however, is said unguestionsbly to have been born at Elawod in 1825,
lending support to the conclusion that the purchaise of Elmwood had occurced
during the intervening years.m s an adult, Geoige becatur Pool would
become a prominent planter and philanthropist. Por many years he vas a

ty briefly in the North Carolina Ceneral Asse:bly.a

chn Pool rose to even
greater prominence than his older brother. He serend siweral terms in the
state Senate; was a Whig candidate for governor iz 1860; was a delogate to
the state constitutional convention of 1865; and was later elected to the
Ui ted States senate.sz 5till another notable aciy of Solamon and ilary Gao~
kins Pool was the Reverend Solomen Pool, born at "Elmwcod on the Pasxwotank®
in 1832. For siz years during Reconstruction he served as gualliSs udide
Dalversity of North Carolina.®’
The sons of Sclamen and Mary Gaskine Pool who rcee to distinction did

20 despite the tragic loss of btoth parents. Sclomsn ol the elder died in
Jamiary of 1832, less than a decade after his purchase of Elmwood.®® 1n
September of the same yoar, his widow Mary petitioned the Pusguotank Comty
Court for her dower rights. Her petition stated that her husband hed died:

Seized and possessed of the following tracte of Land To

wit, ome tract the manor plantation ... adjoining the

lands of Mary Shepard & others Containing about one

madred & ninety acres [and] one other tract ... called

the Pritchard tuct‘gmtaining by estization thirty two
acres more or less.
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Pursuant to this petition, the cammissioners appuinted by the court laid off
to flary Pool aome seventy-four acres of land "including the Dwelling House &
all the cut Hausses [sic].® But Mary Ponl, hers:lf, was to die within the
next feow _years.“

By the fall of 1339 Hary Pool had paseed awwy. A3 ihe eldest child,
George D. Pool was now responsible for the care a2nd education of his four
brothers and two sisters.67 Be was regponsibie, as well, for the Eamily
homeplace and other property. In this capacity be petitiomed the Pusguotank
County Superior Court on behailf of himself and his wards for permission to
gell the unnamed Elmwood. His petition represented that he and his brothers
and sisters vere:

tenante in Common of a Tract of land ... joining
Benjamin Pritchard & Josiah Jordan on ‘he East, and the
lands of Mrs. Sheperd on the Soutimest and bounded on
the North & North Esst by Pasguotank River, comtaining
about one hundred & ni.netysgaes. which descended to
them from their Father....

During the fcllowing year, 1840, the Pool homeplace on the Pasjuotank
River was sold at public auction & the courthouse in Elizabeth City. Last
and highest bidder at $6,000 was Thomes Gaskins.’® Within &Syt
ever, George B. Pool bad regained possesgion of the property, for in October
of 1852 he conveyed it to Robert Pendleton for @ recitad consideration of
$4,000. 7

fobert Pendleton had been acquiring tracts of land along the scuttwest
shore of the Pasguotank Fiver since the 1830s, sevaral of vhich had been
adjpcent to the landa of Kary Shapard and the heirs of Ssicaen Pool. wWith
the puxchase fros Gerge D. Pool in 1852, his ixildings setxaced rearly half
of the shoreline between Brickhouse Point ami the mouth of Wew Bagun

Ctuk.n
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During roughly this same period, Mary Shepard had sold at least two sizeabie
tracts of land to John Holawell, tracts which m¢w lie within the confines of
the United States Coast Guard Air Base, just above Brickhouse Poiric. 2

Robert Pendleton died on 12 March 1858. Asong the provisions of his
will was one which directed his executor, George D. Pool, to seize the op-
portunity to buy "should [ever] the Shepard farm, near Davis Bay, be offered
for purchase,” with the proviso that no sacrifice of existing property be
made for the purpose. Pendleton's widow Mary was to contimue to reside on
"the tract of land on which I now live containing about one hundred & fifty
acres,”™ and was also to have the "twenty five acres of woodland™ adjoining
the Shepard lard. The remainder of Pendleton's extensive estate was be-
queathed to his minor children.’> In addition to his landholdings alang the
Pasquotank, it should be noted that Pendleton died possessed of same thirty-
nine slaves valued at more than $25,000. %

Once again, the property at and near Brickhouse Point became inwolved
with complex legai iseuss and protracted litigation. Of the two mimor chil-
dren provided for in Roberi Pendleton’s will, one had actually predeceased
him. The other died well before reaching his majority. Stiil a third
child, a daughter, was born after Pendleton's death, and was not wrovided
for in his will in any fashion. Moveover, she also died before caning of
age. 1The death of Pendieton's three children left his widow Mary as heir to
virtuslly all of hiz estate; but she had remarriad within two years of her
hushband’s death, Her new husband wos a young native of Camden County named

Thomse J, mrdm.75
Fobert Pendleton's will had provided that George D. Pool wouldl assome
sangement of hiz lands for the berefit of his children; however, ol bhod
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apparentiy declined to assume this responsbility. Upon his marriage to Mary
Pendleton, Thomas J. Murden assumed legal guardianship of these children;
but. it vas ot until 1658 that litigation between the Pools, Mudens,

and various other claimants to the Pendleton estate was finally laid to
l:eatt.-’s

In 1872 Thomas J. Murden carried out at last Robert Pendleton's wish
that the Sheperd lande be annexed to his own. 1n doing 30 he apparently
rejoined porticns of the old Swann property which had been separated at
same point in transactions of the early antsbellum period. On 25 June 1872,
for a recited consideration of $4,500, Mirden purchased fram John R. D.
Sheperd of Wake County:

ali that tract or parcel of land iving Fie: the County
of Pasquotank on the Paaquotank River known as
“Elmood™ or the Shepard Farm adjoinirng the lands of
Thesms J. Murden andﬂthets andl containing Four Bundred
and twenty acres....

Although the lands taken up long before by Thomas Swenn and Lis scn
Samel had now been acguired by = single owner, the house in which they had
lived wag apparently no longer gtanding. Accounts differ slightly as to the
time and manmer of its destruction, but tiey are in agreement the!: it had
mot survived the Clvil War. Indeed, at icaast c¢ne account maintains that the
house was malicicusly destroyed by Union soldiers, who salvaged the bricks,
preswmbly, for military purposes.’ Two descriptions of the house,
published in the early years of this centiry, convey some ispression of its
design, location, and elegance. The earliest ¢f these, publishad in 1909,
vas that of J. Bryan Grimes, whc had taken 2 syecial interest in its
tistory:

On & beautiful eminence owriocking the wide

waters of Pasqpotank River as it loses itself in
AMlbmmzrle Sound is the site of Elmeoid or The Klss, the
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cld colonial seat of the Swvams. Etlere stood a brick
house, one of the first built in the colony.... Judge
Iredell said it was celebrated for a mire lavish
hospitality and more genergus entertaiment than any
other hame in the colony.

A second and more detailed description of The Elms or Elmwood was writ-
ten by Catherine Albertson and published in 1914. Moreower, her description
had sprung initially from one of its former residentu:

On a low bluff; overlooking the waters of the
beautiful Pasquotank River, some five or six miles
south of Elizabeth City, there stood ... an old
colonial mansion known as "Elmioad,® the home for many
years of the historic Swann family....

Mrs. J. P. Overman, of Elizabeth City, whose
father, the late Dr. William Pool, of Pasgotark
County, spent his boyhood days at Elmkood, then the
hame of his father, has given the writer 2 description
of this historic house as learned from her father:

*Ihe house was situated on the right hand bank of the
river, and was set some distance back from the road.

It was built of brick ... and was a large, handsome
building for those days. As I recall my father's
description cf it, the house was two stories high; a
spacious ball ran the full length [gic, depth?] of the
house, both up-stairs and domn; and ir: both the upper
and lower atory there were twd large rooms on each zide
of the hall. A broad massive stairvay led frcem the
lower hall to the one above. The hamutie stood high from
the ground, the porch was small for the size of the
building, and the windows were high and narrow. The
ceilings of the rooms oa the First floor had heavy,
carved beams of cedar that ran the length of the house.
mthgleftotthehmseasywamuumt:mm
river road, stretched a dense woods...."

Significantly, it was rot until after the (ivil War and the destruction
of the old Swann residence that Brickhonse Poini: {(or Brick House Point)
began to be designated as such on ares maps, th: esriiest such reference
apgearing on the map dram in 1868 by W. H. Westherly and C. A. Kash.%l e

same desistigtion appeared ajain some ten years later on a mep emecuted by
Elizabeth City resident H. T. Graenlesf.®?
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Unfortunately, the destruction at and near Brickhouse Point was not
confined to the colonial residence of the Swann family, for the nearbty
graves of several members of the Swann family were later desecrated by van~
dals, apparently during the early years of this centwry. This regrettable
incident was discovered by J. Bryan Grimes in the course of his research on
The Elms or Elmwood at the end of World War I. Moreover, the once large
estate associated with the house and graves had been cut up into nimeerous
smaller parcels by the time of his invectigations:

The old estate has now been sold and divided into
smaller famms. In the preparation of a sketch not long
since, the writer was anxious to gat inscription
records fram the Swann tombstones, tut was informed
that the Swann bricked in graves hadl recently been daug
up by treasure hunters and such stones as might be
there were covered with brick and dirt from the a3
excavations of the gold diggersz and grave robbers.

Thomag J. Murden and his wife Mary retained ownership of their
extensive landholdings along the Pasguotank River until the end of the
nineteenth century, when apparently they were compelied by financial
difficulties to borrow large sums of money with their land as coilateral.
Indeed, within a few short years Murden lost toth his wife and his land.
Mary Murden diad at some point in the late 18923; and the vast majority of
Murden‘s propercy was s0ld at the courthouse in Elizabeth City in puhlic
auctions of 20 Hovember 1900 ard 4 Febeuary 1901..%4 Mirden himeslf passes
asay o0 24 Tovember 1901 at the age of sixty-nine, sadly reduced from the
financial status he had once enjoyed. His adsdnistrator estimsted the value

of his estate at only szso."s

It wvas at this point that the once large tracts were subdivided and
8014 off, On 26 Auguet 1903 Brickhouse Point was purchased by 7. E. Wilson
of Pasquotank County as part of a narrow strip of land camprising $7+68

lm
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acres, this pioperty being described as "part of the T. J. Bxden farm.” The
recited consideration was $1,093. The tract purchased by Wilson secured a
debit to Nina and David Cox of Perquimans t:amty.“ By the late sismer of
1907 Wilson had defzulted on his debt, and on 7 Septesber the Brickhouse
Point tract was sold to Ben F. Bray and wife Della, last and highest bidders
at 32,055.87. The Brzys would continue as owners of the property for neariy
half a century.

A county highway map of 1938 imdicates thai: several structures were
located on the east side of the secondary road svihich ran along the south
shore of the Pasguotank River; but no structuresi were indicated on Brick-
house Point itself or within a one-third-mile radius.as. An aerial photo-
graph of that same year supplements the map information considerably by
revealing the extent to which land in the general vicinity of Brickhcuse
Foint was being cultivated. At the point itself, however, there existed a
gigeable wooded area, vhere no faming was being carried on. This photo-
graph also reveals the presence of a large house much closer to Brickhouse
Poiat than those shown on the map, but s8till well back from the shoreline on
the eouth side of the wooded area along the river.®?

within a few years after the above photograph was taken, the area just
above Brickhonse Point was alteced drastically ty the development of the
United States Coast Guard Air Station, located largely on the lands of the
old Hollowell plantation. Much of this land, in turn, had been part of the
land taken up by Samuel Davig in 1694, Fraom modest baginnings in 1940, this
bass has since deaveloped into the largest and ore of the most important
tacilitien of its kind in the wor1d.?" A map publisted in 1547 omits data

portaining to the developing air hase, but imdicates that the house near
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Brickhouse Point was now gone, and that a secondary road had been cut north-
ward from the river rocad to the very tip of the point. Just east of this
road and along the shoreline, the wooded area remained.®!

Ben P, Bray and his wife Delia retained ownership of B:ickhouse Point
until 10 October 1951, at which time they conveyed it to Charles T. ard
Thowas Samith, its present mrs.”. A map published in 1966 by the State
Highway Commission indicates the presence of a school and one other building
along the east side of the river road just below the air base, but no struc-

tures are shown in the immediate vicimity of Brickhouse Point.)?

‘The most
recent Geological Survey map of 1982 contimues to show the road earlier
constructed to the tip of Brickhouse Point, but alsc indicates that no
structures had been erected at the point. This map, however, shows that the
cultivated fields now extended nearly to the shozeline at and below the
point, and that the wooded area had been reduced to a fraction of its former
size.g‘ At the present time there are no standing structures on Brickhouse !
Point. But the area may now be threatened by encrcaciment from hoth sides,

sitvated as it is between the sprawling air base amd residential development

L it s

alcnwg the shoreline just downstream.
#within the past few months, scattered bricks and a rich assortment of
colonial artifacts have been located in the water and alomg the shore just

i it

below the tip of Brickhouse Point; and the site may well prove one of con-
siderable archaeological and historics) significance. Documentary and pub-
1ished sources suygest very strongly that it sarks the former location of the
Seann residence, particularly if shoreline erosion has taken a heavy toll
gince the colonial period. Thaughout eastern North Carolina, the erosion

process has claimed many colonial structures that once stnod a cansiderable
distance from the water's adge. 1f not the Swenn residence itself, the




ar+ifacts and brick rubhlc may represent the remeins of an ancillary fea—

ture, such as a small warehouse or plantation landing. Dependirng upon the
age of these materials, it is also possihle that they may be associated with
one SEEpEe: stxvctures which existed even prior to Thmasas Swann's scquisition
of the property in 1724.

The Brickhouse Point area on the Pasquotank River is one which is
extremely rich in terms of its history and archaeoleyical potential. It is
significant not only for Pasquotink County but fior North Carolina in
general. Particularly during the colonial and antcbellum periods, it was
associated with a series of prominent individuals who made it the base of
their social, economic, and political activities. It is hoped that the area
can be studied by a professional archaeologist at some point in the near
future, and that this report will provide a useful historical background for

that study.
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T "Yolume V of the Colonial Records of Horth Car . ries. Ralelgh: 3
Moxth Carolina Division of Azchives and Bistory, 1977.
Seunters, Willism L. (editor). Colonial Records of North Carolina. 10 volumes. ‘

Virginia Gasette

YWood, John Elliott amd others (editou). tank Btmrical Mm
'3 volumes. Elizabeth City: t%i 'Eg

and 1975.
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APPERDIXRS*
(Wot identified by number or letter in report)

Noseley Map (1733)

Wimble Map (1738}

Collet Map (1770)

Price-Strother Map (1808)
RacRae-Prasier Map (1833)

Aerial Photograph (1938)

U.8.G.8. Bap (1947)

U.8.G.8. Map (1982)

Inventory of Samunel Swann EBstate (1768}
Inventory of John Swann Bstate (1793)
Nap of Albemarle Sound Region (1770s)

*¥he Appendixes to this report bave not been filmed due to
considerations of both economy and feasibility. They aze retained
with the archival copy of the zeport in the library of the Research
Branch of the Horth Carolina Division of Archives and Eistory at 109
Bast Jones Street in Raleigh. They are listed above.
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